

No. 10-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES M. HARRISON,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS GILLESPIE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. SCHIECK
JONELL THOMAS
SCOTT BINDRUP
CLARK COUNTY SPECIAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
330 South Third Street
Suite 800
Las Vegas, NV 89155
(702) 455-6265

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
ssrinivasan@omm.com
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

BRET WHIPPLE
1100 South Tenth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89104
(702) 257-9500

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Clarify That The Double Jeopardy Clause Entitles A Capital Defendant To Ascertain Whether He Has Been “Ac- quitted” Of The Death Penalty In The Circumstances Of This Case.....	16
II. The Question Presented Directly Impli- cates An Intractable Split Among State And Federal Courts	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
Appendix A: Order and Amended En Banc Opinion (9th Cir. May 10, 2011).....	1a
Appendix B: En Banc Opinion (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2011).....	60a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix C: Order and Amended Panel Opinion (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2010)	118a
Appendix D: Panel Opinion (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2010).....	169a
Appendix E: District Court Order (D. Nev. June 25, 2008)	216a
Appendix F: Order on Rehearing (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2011)	225a
Appendix G: Order Granting Rehearing En Banc (9th Cir. June 18, 2010).....	226a
Appendix H: Order Granting Certificate of Appealability (9th Cir. May 18, 2009).....	227a
Appendix I: Trial Transcript (Clark County, Nev. Nov. 27, 2006)	229a
Appendix J: Affidavits of Jurors Hecker, Ellwanger, Emerson, and Pizzi.....	237a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Bair v. State</i> , 551 S.E.2d 84 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	26, 29
<i>Blueford v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 8 (2011).....	27, 29
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	18, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. McCord</i> , 700 A.2d 938 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Roth</i> , 776 N.E.2d 437 (Mass. 2002).....	27
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 78 P.3d 890 (Nev. 2003).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 28 P.3d 498 (Nev. 2001).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 131 S. Ct. 591 (2010).....	23
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	16, 17
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2217 (2010).....	24
<i>Kenyatta v. Smith</i> , No. 83-5996, 1989 WL 39496 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 1989)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	23
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	17, 19
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 324 N.E.2d 50 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975)	27
<i>People v. Hickey</i> , 303 N.W.2d 19 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	27
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 184 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2008)	27, 29
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	19
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	19
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	18
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2005).....	31
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 322 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1982)	27
<i>State v. Booker</i> , 293 S.E.2d 78 (N.C. 1982)	27
<i>State v. Castrillo</i> , 566 P.2d 1146 (N.M. 1977)	26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. McKay</i> , 535 P.2d 945 (Kan. 1975)	27
<i>State v. Pugliese</i> , 422 A.2d 1319 (N.H. 1980)	26
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 773 A.2d 308 (Conn. 2001)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 658 A.2d 272 (Md. 1995).....	26
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> , 646 P.2d 809 (Cal. 1982).....	26, 28
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply</i> <i>Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	17
<i>Wallace v. Havener</i> , 552 F.2d 721 (6th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Whiteaker v. State</i> , 808 P.2d 270 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Habeas Corpus Rule 5.....	16
Habeas Corpus Rule 7.....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.556(1)	12
